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As far as our receiving a memorandum
from 24 unions is concerped. | have not
received. If you forwaid i, to me, 1
would Lke to help them as much s possi-
ble,

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPENDRA:
My other question 1s this. The Mins‘er
has admitted that there is a licuna in the
Act. Wou'd the Government 1ake action
to amend the Act ?  Definitely the Govern-
ment can provide mnr the Act o1 while giv-
ing the permussion to foreign aunlines to
operate in India, they can supulate a con-
dition that they must have an office heie
and that they should not employ a GSA
instead

Part (b), while employing a GSA and
closing down their offices. they aie cutting
down their expenditure and earning enor-
mous profits which they are utilising  to
undercut rates. There s an unfair com-
petiton also, because of which our  Ayr
India is also being affected. Will the Min-
ister take steps so that thcy do not reduce
the rates to the disadvantage of Awr Indis
and other foreign arlines ?

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER : Sir, all air-
lines are governed by the [ATA regula-
tions. That © an nternational  body
which regulates the fares We cannot con-
trol other Auhnes and we cannot tell them
that you can have yow own offices and
you cannot have acencies and all that The
competition 1s such that they want to sell
then tickets Under the IATA regulations
there 1s a set commussion which is given
to the agenfs. But once they appomt GSA
they me allowed 3 per cent extra nd
more commission on selling certain tickets,
So what happens these agen’s «ive con-
cesstons out of then commissions o that
they are able to sell their airlines tickeis
It is a competi‘ton affaus 1 do not think
the Government of India or any Govern-
ment i the world has regulations to con-
trol sich things. 1T would alse bike to n-
form the hon Member that places like
Amerca where it is not legal to have GSA
what the aitlines are doing 1 that thev are
able 0 give mo'e commission under such
consohdators.  So it 1s a commercial ven-
ture of the airlines Whereas it 1s possible
our Air India is also doing.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Next guestion.

*.162. [The questioner

" Jogr) way absent
31—34 infra).

(Shn Ajit P. K.
For answer, vide cols.,

163. {The questioners (Shri Ramnara-
yan Goswanu aud  Shii Sunil Basu Ray)
were abseat. For answwer, vide cols. 33 in-

[rai

‘164, {The questtoners {(Shni Pawan
Kumuar Bansal and Shrimati Krishna Kawl
were absent. For answer, vide 34-
35 anfial

cols

Purchase of Electronic Lung Function
Machine by Safdarjung Hospital

“1A5 SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEET :
SHR1 KAILASH PAT] MISHRA :

Wil the Minwter of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Safdar-

jung Hospital, New Delht had purchased

" an expensive  ‘electiomc  lung  funcion

machine’ despite the fact that there were

no trained peisonnel available to handl: it

and that a high level Screening Comimmitee
had categorically 1ejected the proposal;

(b) if so. what were the reasons assign-~
ed by the Committee for 1ts rejection and
what compulsion arose later to purchis= it;
and

(¢) whether «t 15 also a fact that two
Operation  Tables worth lakhs of rvpees
which had not measwmed up to the require-
ed specifications had been purchased a~i a

. Trcadmill tor use in  heart-tests, cusiing
several lukhs of rupees 15 lying unused and
if so. what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ hKHA-
PARDE) * (a) and (b)Y The piopasal
for the putchase of “electronic lung func-
tton machme” was initiated in Octeber,

iThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shii Atal Bihari
\ Vajpayee. .
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1984 and was placed before the Scieening ‘
Commuitee m January, 1985. The Screen-
ing Commuttee felt that, since there was
no Specialist heading the respiratory labo-
ratory, 1t would be difficult for the unit
to function. The proposal was. thercfore,
referred to the Medical Superintendent for
creating a post of a Specialist Grade Offi-
cer in the Department of Respuatory Labo-
ratory.  The post of Specialist in Respira-
tory Laboratory was created m October,

1985 and now there 18 a bained Speciuhst

available in Safdatjung Hosputal in the field

of respiatory  diseases,

The Indent for the purchase of an “clec-
tronic Jung funcbon machime™ was placed
in November, 1985 after approval by the
Screening Committee 1n Qctober. 1983 and
after a doctor of the Satdaijung Hospital
had been trained at the All India Institute
of Medical Sciences to operate the machine.
At 1o slage the Scieening ( ommuttee  had
rejected the need for purchasing the “elee-

fromic Jung function machind'

(c) Two Operation Tables costing Rs
75.000 - each with acceptable specitici-
tions were purchased thiough D G.S.AD
These Operation Tables wre 0 use  'Fhe |
Treadmll was not puichased. [l

it wze fagdt awdy :  HIRE, |
T AL A7 oy w1 A fFL Fam@
TIE AZNE | TEAT AT AT AL F ArAAr |
FET E 5 qFFT, 1984 7 7 3%
gifqs AT ®xTq wALG i wET Fr
A (Hat won, A" 97 9541y F99
JIF Fi 98 T4y g7 97 fF vafeedr
AT T i fyuad a3 7 ¢ oug
= g fva3 fFar? #31 99107 fa3ar
A AR wqrA ¥ 77 g0 fE 797 AT
g, f%aT Ta17 FFE W owRT AT E
o =i =827 F f5oT S 97 g5y
T A" fwar 2, A w=ifa w9 F
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w21 2 fr waw fadiae 8t § AT "M
v Fq KT 1 g TG LI AL
~EY gET AT FAT FAT

a1y Gy fawm Wt (s Yodto’
atag ww) fadr wsfa @ FTR A
gré grer o W g AR oF e
AMTEF ¥ 97 /A AT B, AT g2 AL
g7 gvit 1 AT g fx oga "oty 3
FA 7w AT FEA FG F T
TefY A1 WT G2 FaoaN Fare XA,
71 faaas Aar< fpar war ) fE&7 791
frdfrz frar war f gw @stra =g,
A1 § auadr g f5 ag 7g7 7w 5,
qEer TG F7 90T #7 fRaw qAvg A
T qFA & AT . (emIAAT)

oy wew fagrd Rt o TR,
frag g A7

*Y o dYo Aty T - 79 fIUR-
Yz qidy 9, 91 F4i3 § faqn 7, fIMeE-
T it #gw £ fF gH asra wifam
wHifa® Faer 4 %2 % 984 a7
A Ffam o wEwy Agqre fRar T,
&7 21 719 &7 AT | TAF GAT FAA &
f& fwg@ wm 1 o1 772 29 37
w390y & wrw fAar 4y

it sew fagrt awdwy o AWl
wERa, 78 gr-EfuAr @ % sFra &%
faar stm 7 g7 Ag 5 2 oA W
F AT Fla TAGAT ¢ AT ZIRIIAT E AT
TAAGAT T 7 ARV [EAAH TA-
a1 FT OF G FEUATT B | HAT
37 mgfas fafesm & ) s
399 77 wifa, a8 ol A% IF A 0
£\ oA A AT A0 FH 8, O
7T F A fAmn A E 1 F T8 V8
for wara & wey w Ty aa7 2--fr g=-
77 =q /iT 99T |
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wERT, 7T AT £ {6 ag Isfeew &y
femr & Wi & 3% oo smamE @
qr TAAr TRV AT FF o AR
Farz adr off aq a1 a1 Hferved) s9-
FOT GERT &7 q=q7q &7 & 170
Ffr s Tefaw a0Rd &Y @i  wrd
qt I9F! weAwre T frar v agr
#AT AERT . .

Y dto dto HTFREITE HEATFTL
FIF F1 AT @l & | T Aard@ fAear
ar ooy faer qav | S oAvaR &9
Fanfore foase w3 faay 7 &, 73
T ifeT g 1AL A Tu-3"T
Fiter uarse f§ Tor T/ | A7 737 7

it wzat fagrdt avway ¢ warafy
qEEy, 2ofHe gdgd &1 NEE i
77 a7 791, 48 39 T3y AT ?

KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE : It was
not purchased That is what we have said.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI
Why was it not purchased ? .

KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE : We
will puichase when the time comes.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJIPAYEE :
Is the reply satisfactory ?

KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE
Of course.

: Yes,

it Yo dYo wefag 7 : ag A1 A
q1 JT 9T ol {§O e oqg @ wE
T gURT GET 46T & 5 @ @i
ﬁTET’TnéT@'ﬂ'ﬂa”TW g fr 747
n'%Pf@'TTaTI

W gew fagrdt awHut @ G TEEE
gE F7 7E agh qer s fv o
gL&T T, i HE @R AGT AT IqF
faq qu fF At 7§ @dET |

VAPAYEE :
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5t dto wraTiTAn g HAT AEES
d oy s W Fgr & fF arwway A
T wAT IE E, AT & wdr @1 &+
T AFEIVEAT FEGATA F AT Aj AA-
TR & FETATA &, T TTHAATRL FAGav
FEEATT, FE WEW WG90 HEIANS,
Zad AT T eqr feerAT WEME L
THF qTC A FE AT A=A GrAFv Y, A
AT TN ACTAA] W E THF @CH
oI Y T2 FRY AT & fF 3 ger HT AT
FUFT @31 & | BT FT S T97 &, TH
a4 ¥ § g8 FE+1 AEAT Z fF 27 ndk
P AAHEST  AET FIAT anng i
ST g2 Wz AN F a5 #1970 ¥ fAT,
AT F o7 R W FE ¥ g a0
g 99 Tez¥Es F A gredidew ¥ @Al
FgT F=9T ¢ | fag geene @ o<0w-
ferez agy & TAF AUV F qFA & FrAY ATAT
=nfew | w77 & & wawfe AR g )
wa1d ¥ ¥ w7 § f orofaes & €9
F FTCT I A9 GLAT AT AL, THA-
arfedq A EWiaT WITH g gYEr
TS |

sy gwrafa @ oTOET AT A & 7

*ft dlto FeAgMICEW T ¢ FIYr qAl
Agieg ¥ Hur @arw gg & fF o
FIEET ST ITHGHY AT qF I F F71T
& 27 & geav. oA wofed & 9T R
a8 95 § &1 AW g Tfgw ¢ AT A
Al ERT A A g g tF W ¥
fou ufavs qg=t @ &7 491 ¥4 F¥
FT FIE AT ACHTTF QG E 7 MR
g oY 98 797 € W 39 a9 7 AL AT
difgs s 27

FRM A0 @S : ARG, AFA
A A AT FATT §EF F AN <@ E
% 58 awg #1 99 s yeqarat § ST
g Suw fau, 37 wwr 1 &% g &
T & {7 AW AT a7 FLAT ATEC
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qfF =T A HF T aw |
T AT 71577 | 10T I ¢ AT EH
S gES1 A H v | AEIwi-
T F 934 7 I o0 qEqATAT
1 A1 fa7= far & 6% sty sreqamat & o
T AT AT A9 F1 g€ | g7 AoiAv
F1 3 & F F & foam o A s
FI0 A0F FFAIRT T SAFT AT
a7 q

DR. G. VIJAYA MOHAN REDDY
M;. Chairman Sir, through you, 1 would
like to ask one question of the hon. Minis-
ter. I am not talking of a very costly equip-
ment which may be useful in certain selec-
tive cases but I am talking of otdinary
equipment for laboratories. Distilled waler
is not there in the schedule of supply. Re-
agents are not properly replenished. These
are the complaints which we are rcceiv-
ing from the laboratories attached to the
CGHS Hospitals. The equipment 1s also
not replaced. 1 went o
Parliament Distilled
water was not in the schedule of supply.
They were telling me that the instruments

Today mo1ning.

House Annexe

had become old and they were not in a
position to give me the cotrect
‘This is the paiticular

reasons.
situation  Tabora-
toiies are some of the most important part
of the hospitals. (Interruption).

MR. CHAIRMAN : She says that if you
want to know about other hospitals, she

will need a notice

DR. G. VIJAYA MOHAN REDDY :

Yes. Sir.

PROF. B RAMACHANDRA RAO :
Sir, referring to this queston, I would like
to ask the hon. Minister whether in the
Delhi hospitals where such equipments are
pot functioning or aie out of order, there
is a common problem that in some cases

expert orders a machine and by the time
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to Questions 10-
the machine comes, he would be Ieaving
for another job and therefore, thete 15 al-
ways a nmsmatch. I would like to ask this
question whether it is possible to keep two
experts have such costly
machines. Secondly, in case an expert is
not available, I want to know whether an

when youn

expert from a neighbouring hospital can
be utihsed for the purpose of using this
machine optimally.

SHRI P. V.. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir,

this could be done but keeping two eaperts
for one machine in the expectation or in
the apprehension that one of them might
leave is not a practical proposition. But
in each case, we will have to depend on its
menits whether we can really get somebody
fiom the next hospital and that will have
to be looked into in each case.

SHRI LAKSHMI KANT JHA : Sir, may
T in this context suggest to the hon. Min-
ister that having two experts for a machine
would also enable a fuller use of the
equipment. At the moment, most expen-
sive machinery functions during certain
limited hours. Those are the very hours
when people are working either in their
Now if you have
two experts then the same  equipment
could be working for 12, 14 or 16 hours
a day. You would get much better results
with a fuller use of our manpower and a

offices or elsewhere.

better return on the expensive equipment,
whether imported or indigenous, which are
installed in our hospitals,

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir,
it is a good suggestion but it opens up
certain other questions. Not just the ex-
pert but his assistants; the whole staff con-
nected with the wotking of that machinery
will have to be duplicated. That would
mean additional expenditure. It is a very
valid question. But whether we can do it
in respect of every machmne remains to be
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seen because it is a fact that the machine |
which we have is used for only a limut-

ed time and if it has to be used for double |

that time. what the iumplication will be in
respect of the overall staff will have to
be seen. But, I have noted the suggestion.
Sir. 1f there is a possibility of doing so
in the case of a very sophisticated machine,
which is availablc at only one plac: and
not available in every hospital and the
demand for which is very heavy, it will
be worthwhile to double the staff and make
use of it for double the time. [ would
certainly look into the possibility.

MR CHAIRMAN : Question No. 166.

Decline in Room Occupancy in the :
Hotels of ITDC {
|

*166. SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP‘
SINGH : i
SHRT BHAGATRAM  MAN- |
HART :
Will the Mmister of TOURISM be
pleased (0 state:

(a) whether it 1s a fact that room ogcu-
pancy of number of hotels of ITTDC has
declined during the first six months of 1987
as compaied to the fust six months of

19862

(b) if so, what are the detmls in this
regard,

(¢) whether the decline of room occu-
pancy of ITDC owned hotels thus year is
due to inadequate publicity abroad; and

(d) 1f so, what ate the steps Govern-
ment are contemplaling to increase the room
occupancy of ITDC hotels during the next
six months ?

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE

MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI JAG- |
DISH TYTLER) . (a) to (d) A Statement

is laid on the Table of Sabha.

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE f

7The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Bhagatram |
Maunbhar. ]
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Statement

(a) and (b) The overall average percent-
age of room occupancy in ITDC's 2%
Hotels during the first six months of 1987
was 70% as against 649 for the same

| period of 1986. There was maiginal dec-

line in occupancy in respect of only three
hotels viz. Ashok Bangalo'e. Temple Bay
Ashok Beach Resort, Mamallepuram and
Samiat. New Delli as per attached Anne-
xure. {(See below) .

(¢) and (d) Publiciiy Promotion and
marketing overseas is undettaken by Gov-
ernment ot India Tounst Offices located
{n impottant tounst generating markets.

To accelerate tourism to India publicity
is carried out through posters. biochures,
films, audio-visuals, advertisement through
TV, radio and video, in addiion to print
media, e€tc.

To achieve highet percentage of room.
occupany numerous steps huve been taken
by the ITDC which wnter akia included -

(1) participation in travel trade forums
In ovelseas market,

(n) sponsoring of tiavel writers and
joutnalists from abroad and wuting about
India and the Ashok Group Hotels.

(1) sponsoring  of  familiarisation
tours of foreign travel agents to India
in coordination with Air India,

(iv) signing of special 1.:2 contracts

with foreign tour opetators by offering

incentives on volume based business o
encoutage gioup tourism,

(v) establishing personal contacts with
major tour operators and travel agenta
for promoting traffic to India,

(vi) marketing and reservation tie-ups
with International Hotel chain e.g.—

(1) Odner Hotel
Lt. Hong Kong.

Representatives

(2) Golden Tuhp Worldwide Hotels,.
Holland



